ORDINANCE NO. 5312

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, by
adopting and incorporating therein the amendment heretofore approved by city council to
the Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan chapter of such master plan as Master
Plan Amendment No. 2020-00002 and no other amendments, and to repeal all provisions of
the said master plan as may be inconsistent with such amendment.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria finds and determines that:

1. In Master Plan Amendment No. 2020-00002, the Planning Commission, having
found that the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice so
require, recommended approval to the City Council on June 25, 2020 of an amendment to the
Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of
Alexandria to amend the Development and Land Use Tables, which recommendation was
approved by the City Council at public hearing on July 7, 2020;

2. The said amendment has heretofore been approved by the planning commission
and city council after full opportunity for comment and public hearing.

3. All requirements of law precedent to the adoption of this ordinance have been
complied with; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan Chapter of the
Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, be, and the same hereby is, amended by updating the
Development and Land Use Tables, attached hereto and incorporated fully herein by reference,
as a new chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

Section 2. That the director of planning and zoning be, and hereby is, directed to
record the foregoing master plan amendment as part of the Master Plan of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia.

Section 3. That all provisions of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia,
as may be inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance be, and same hereby are, repealed.

Section 4. That the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, as amended by this
ordinance, be, and the same hereby is, reordained as the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria,
Virginia.

Section 5. That the city clerk shall transmit a duly certified copy of this ordinance to
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and that the said Clerk of the
Circuit Court shall file same among the court records.
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Section 6. That this ordinance shall become effectivg upon the date and at the time
of its final passage.

ATTEST:

Gloria A. Sittor’l‘ﬂMC City Clerk

Introduction: 11/10/2020
First Reading: 11/10/2020
Publication: 11/12/20
Public Hearing: 11/14/2020
Second Reading: 11/14/2020
Final Passage: 11/14/2020



Development Table, as amended
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EXISTING PARCEL

SF ACRES
Jaguar Site Gateway Area 308,000 7.07
Yates Warehouse
Site Gateway Area 23,000 0.53
Water Tower and dat i 25.000 ]
Adjacent Site Sl i ’ :
Tony’s Auto Site Mid-Neighborhood Area 41,600 0.96
Neij e
1261 Madison Site West Neightorhood 49,000 112
Area
. West Neighborhood
Metro Site 138,000 3.19
Area
Fayette Warehouses West and Mid- 42,000 0.96
Site Neighborhood Area ! i
Route1 TrHangle Sit toway-A 126.000 289
Gateway Area e
Route 1 Triangle Sit: 34,921 0.80
oute LIrangle 31 1200 & 1230 N Henry
Gateway Area
Route 1 Triangle Sit §
oute 1 Triangle Site 1022 & 1024 N Henry 35,034 0.80
Gateway Area
Route 1 Triangle Sit: N
oute 1 Triangle Site 1018 & 1020 N Henry 20,277 0.47
Gateway Area
Route 1 Triangle Sit 34,465 0.78
oute L TANBE e 1000 & 1002 N Henry
Carpenter’'s Shelter
o Mid-Neighborhood Area 36,000 0.83
Madison Site Mid-Neighborhood Area 113,000 2.59
HenryStrest—site  Mo-heighborhood Ares 32,839 075
Henry Street—Site A 7NHenry 726 & 728 N 23,287 0.53
Henry Street—Site B Mid-Neighborhood Area 30,000 0.69
Post Office Site Mid-Neighborhood Area 87,000 2.00
TOTAL 1,075,600 24.69

Andrew Adkins Public

Housing Site

James Bland and

Bland Addition Public

Housing Site
Samuel Madden

Uptown Public Housing

Site

Ramsey Homes

West Neighbhood Area

Parker-Gray Area

Mid-Neighberhood Area

Public Housing Site

175,000%  4.02

370,000 8.49

150,000 344

SF

102,000

12,000

8,000

10,000

32,000

116,000

16,884

99,000

7,800

3,750

18,500

70,000

0

19,000
405,500

148,000

166,000

64,000

OCM-50

&CRMU/H

CRMU/H

0CM-50
&UT

CRMU/H

CRMU/H

CRMU/M

& CRMU/H

ocM-50-8
ERbH
0OCM-50
0OCM-50

CRMU/H

CRMU/H

CRMU/H

CRMU

CRMU/M

RB

RB

RB

SF

496,500

57,500

30,000

104,000

122,500

69,500

95,000

52,381

52,551

20,693

86,163

90,000

283 000

24,630

22,500
174,000
1,828,500

PROPOSED DEVELO

SF
770,000 25H
2y
57,500 25
50,000 25@
104,000 25
122,500 25

(4) (4)
291,000 3.0

2.0to
9
5,000 ok
242000 =6
87,303 25
52,551 15
50, 693 25
86,163 25
0,000 25
| 2.5
24,630 2.0
17,465 0.75
22,500 0.75
174,000 208

2,343,500 (total new sf)

NET TOTAL: 1,938,000 (total sf less existing
development sf)
TOTAL INCREASE OVER CURRENT ALLOWABLE DEVELOMENT:
515,000 (total new sf less current allowable sf)

FEET
15t0 77 te
25 90

77to
25
20
05to 50to
1.5 77
77t0
25
90
25 77
0.5 50
20to S0to
25 70
5te FHe
5 S0
15 77 to 50
15 77to 90
25 7710 90
25 77to0 90
77 to
= 90
2.5 77
0.75 S0
.75 50
0.75 50
2.0 50to 77
0.75 45
0.75 45
0.75 45

131,000

277,500

112,500

350,000 to TBD
525,000

462,500tc  TBD
745,000

300,000tc  TBD
375,000

FEET

50to0 150

50 to 90

90to 120

5010 90

77

30to 77

40

50t0 70

50to 70

50to 70

50to 70

50t0 90

50 to 80

4010 50

50
40t 77

TBD

T8D

TBD

Ord. XXX



1.Current Allowable Floor-Area-Ratio (FAR), Height and Allowable Development calculations based on SUP.

0.64

723,000

14,000

16.59

RB 0.75 45

392,000

2. An overall FAR of 2.5 is shown, since the parcels are part of the overall Northern Gateway CDD Site along with the Jaguar development site
3. Conceptual analysis has shown that the current maximum FAR of 0.75 is not enough to allow for mixed-income housing redeveloment to occur on the public housing sites. A refined FAR recommendations will be

process.

4. Based on FAR of 3.0 and a 97,000 sf parcel size, net of circulation space for buses, taxis and other vehicles

7. Total modeled for traffic impact analysis, should development occur other than the park.

21,000 21,000 TBD TBD

542,000 1,133,500 to 1,666,000 (total
new sf)

NET TOTAL: 741,500 to 1,274,000 (total sf less existing
development sf)

TOTAL INCREASE OVER CURRENT ALLOWABLE DEVELOPMENT:

591,500 to 1,124,000 (total new sf less current allowable sf)
Amended10/13/18, Ord. 5162
Amended XXXX, Ord. XXX

9. Height and density of these sites will be determined during the Braddock East planning process. Numbers shown here are for the purpose of trafficimpact analysis only.

Parker-Gray Area 28,000
TOTAL
|
NOTES

deveioped during the

5. Based on a 175,000 sf site area net of Payne Street extension.

6. 1.3 acre park proposed leaving 30,000 sf site area

8. 282,838 Sf approved with DSUP.
&
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PROPERTIES TO BE DETERMINED THROUGH BRADDOCK EAST PLANNING PROCESS

14
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Land Use, as amended

SF
Jaguar Site Gateway Area 308,000
Yates Warehouse Site Gateway Area 23,000
Water Tower and Gateway Area 25,000
Adjacent Site
Tony's Auto Site Mid-Neighborhood Area 41,600
1261 Madison Site West Neighborhood Area 49,000
Metro Site West Neighborhood Area 139,000
Fayette Warehouses West and Mid- 42,000
Site Neighborhood Area
R E nateway Lo R ]
Route 1 Triangle Site Gateway Area 34,921
1200 & 1230 N Henry
Route 1 Triangle Site Gateway Area 35,034
1022 & 1024 N Henry
Route 1 Triangle Site Gateway Area 20,277
1018 & 1020 N Henry
Route 1 Triangle Site Gateway Area 34,465
1000 & 1002 N Henry
Carpenter’s Shelter Site  Mid-Neighborhood Area 36,000
Madison Site Mid-Neighborhood Area 113,000
Henry Street—Site A Mid-Neighborhood Area 32,839
701 N Henry
Henry Street—Site A Mid-Neighborhood Area 23,287
725 & 727 N Henry, 726 &
728 N Patrick
Henry Street—Site B Mid-Neighborhood Area 30,000
Post Office Site Mid-Neighborhood Area 87,000

Andrew Adkins Public
Housing Site

James Bland and Bland
Addition Public Housing

16  Samuel Madden
Uptown Public Housing Site
17  Ramsey Homes Public
Housing Site
NOTES

1. As market conditions warrant
2. 1.3 acre park proposed leaving 30,000 sf site area
3. Based on a 175,000 sf site area net of Payne Street extention

West Neighbhood Area
Parker-Gray Area

Mid-Neighberhood Area

Parker-Gray Area

7.07

0.96

0.80

0.80

0.47

o
~
un

“

=]
il
o

2.00

175,000 % 4.02
370,000  8.49
150,000 3.44
28,000 0.64

SF
102,000

12,000

8,000

10,000

0

0

32,000

35004

16,884

99,000

7,800

3,750

18,500

70,000

24860

19,000

148,000

166,000

64,000

14,000

0OCM-50
&CRMU/H
CRMU/H
OCM-50
&uT
CRMU/H
CRMU/H
ut
CRMU/M
&

ocM-
508
OCM-50
0CM-50
CRMU/H
CRMU/H
CRMU/H

CRMU/H

B

™
L
-

™
Ln
=i

CRMU/M

RB

RB

RB

RB

cbD

coD

CcDD

no change
no change
cbD

no change
nRe-change
CRMU/H
no change
no change
no change
no change
no change
no-change
CRMU/M

no change

no change

no change

(o]
cbD

CcDD

no change

Ground Residential/Office

Floor
Residential/Office
Office
Residential/Office
Office, Park

Office or Office or Hotel,

Hotel, GFR  Retail
Residential/Office

e Residential/OHice

GFR Residential/Office

GFR Residential/Office

GFR Residential/Office

GFR Residential/Office
Residential/Office

GFR Residential/Office/
Retail
8 Lo
Residential/Office/Retail
Residential/Office
Residentail /Office

GFR Residential/Office/
Retail

TBD TBD

TBD TBD

TBD TBD

T8D TBD

Amended 10/13/18, Ord. 5162
Amended XXXX, Ord. XXXX

Ord. 5162

Ord. XXXX



