ORDINANCE NO. 5312

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, by adopting and incorporating therein the amendment heretofore approved by city council to the Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan chapter of such master plan as Master Plan Amendment No. 2020-00002 and no other amendments, and to repeal all provisions of the said master plan as may be inconsistent with such amendment.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria finds and determines that:

- 1. In Master Plan Amendment No. 2020-00002, the Planning Commission, having found that the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice so require, recommended approval to the City Council on June 25, 2020 of an amendment to the Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria to amend the Development and Land Use Tables, which recommendation was approved by the City Council at public hearing on July 7, 2020;
- 2. The said amendment has heretofore been approved by the planning commission and city council after full opportunity for comment and public hearing.
- 3. All requirements of law precedent to the adoption of this ordinance have been complied with; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

- Section 1. That the Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, be, and the same hereby is, amended by updating the Development and Land Use Tables, attached hereto and incorporated fully herein by reference, as a new chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.
- Section 2. That the director of planning and zoning be, and hereby is, directed to record the foregoing master plan amendment as part of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.
- Section 3. That all provisions of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, as may be inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance be, and same hereby are, repealed.
- Section 4. That the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, as amended by this ordinance, be, and the same hereby is, reordained as the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.
- Section 5. That the city clerk shall transmit a duly certified copy of this ordinance to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and that the said Clerk of the Circuit Court shall file same among the court records.

Section 6. That this ordinance shall become effective upon the date and at the time of its final passage.

JUSTIN M. WILSON

Mayor

ATTEST:

Gloria A. Sitton, CMC City Clerk

Introduction: 11/10/2020 First Reading: 11/10/2020 Publication: 11/12/20 Public Hearing: 11/14/2020 Second Reading: 11/14/2020

Final Passage: 11/14/2020

Development Table, as amended

,,,	elopment Table,	as amenueu	EXISTING PARCEL PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT											
					Existing		Current	Current	Current	Total Develor		Pro-posed		
							Allow-able			ment	Propose			
90.	Site	Character Area	Parcel Ar	20			LAR.							
			SF	ACRES	SF			FEET	SF	SF		FEET		
1	Jaguar Site	Gateway Area	308,000	7.07	102,000	OCM-50	1.5 to	77 to	496,500	770,000	2.5 (2)	50 to 150		
	Yates Warehouse	Gateway Area	308,000	7.07	102,000	&CRMU/H	2.5	90 77 to	490,300	770,000		30 (0 130		
2								,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			(2)	50 to 90		
	Site	Gateway Area	23,000	0.53	12,000	CRMU/H	2.5	90	57,500	57,500	2.5			
	Water Tower and					OCM-50	0.5 to	50 to						
3	Adjacent Site	Gateway Area	25,000	0.57	8,000	& UT	1.5	77	30,000	50,000	2.5 (2)	90 to 120		
4	Tony's Auto Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	41,600	0.96	10,000	CRMU/H	2.5	77 to 90	104,000	104,000	2.5	50 to 90		
-								30				_		
5	1261 Madison Site	West Neighborhood	49,000	1.12	0	CRMU/H	2.5	77	122,500	122,500	2.5	77		
		Area West Neighborhood	10,000			Gillio / I	2.5	05.50	111,500					
6	Metro Site	Area	139,000	3.19	0	UT	0.5	50	69,500	291,000 (4)	3.0 (4)	30 to 77		
						172-254_NO.4070-					-2-720///			
7	Fayette Warehouses Site	West and Mid- Neighborhood Area	42,000	0.96	32,000	CRMU/M & CRMU/H	2.0 to 2.5	50 to 70	95,000	95,000	2.0 to 2.5	40		
		and arrived to the control of the co												
_		Learner and the second second				OCM-50 &	1.5 to	77 to	consumeration.	Brownstown	307044	(0.000)		
8	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area	126,000	2.89	110,000	CRMU/H	2.5	90	242,000	242,000	2.0	50 to 70		
												-		
BA	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area 1200 & 1230 N Henry	34,921	0.80	16,884	OCM-50	1.5	77 to 90	52,381	87,303	2.5	50 to 70		
ВВ	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area	35,034	0.80	99,000	OCM-50	1.5	77 to 90	52,551	52,551	1.5	50 to 70		
	Davida d Triangle Site	1022 & 1024 N Henry Gateway Area		0.47			2.5					_		
ВС	Route 1 Triangle Site	1018 & 1020 N Henry	20,277	0.47	7,800	CRMU/H	2.5	77 to 90	20,693	50, 693	2.5	50 to 70		
BD	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area 1000 & 1002 N Henry	34,465	0.79	3,750	CRMU/H	2.5	77 to 90	86,163	86,163	2.5	50 to 70		
9	Carpenter's Shelter							77 to						
	Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	36,000	0.83	18,500	CRMU/H	2.5	90	90,000	90,000	2.5	50 to 90		
	Madison Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	113,000	2.59	70,000	CRMU/H	2.5	77	283,000	283,000 ⁽⁸⁾	2.5	50 to 90		
A	Henry Street—Site A	Mid-Neighborhood Area 701 N Henry	32,839	0.75	13,915	CSL	0.75	50	24,630	24,630	2.0	40 to 50		
		Mid-Neighborhood Area												
В	Henry Street—Site A	725 & 727 N Henry, 726 & 728 N	23,287	0.53	11,505	CSL	0.75	50	17,465	17,465	0.75	40 to 50		
		Patrick						_						
12	Henry Street—Site B	Mid-Neighborhood Area	30,000	0.69	0	CSL	0.75	50	22,500	22,500	0.75	50		
13	Post Office Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	87,000 ⁽⁶⁾	2.00	19,000	CRMU/M	2.0	50 to 77	174,000	174,000 (7)	2.0(6)	40 to 77		
	TOTAL		1,075,600	24.69	405,500				1,828,500	2,343,500 (to	tal new sf)			
								NET TO SERVICE						
								NET TOTAL: 1,938,000 (total sf less existing development sf)						
									TOTAL INCREASE OVER CURRENT ALLOWABLE DEVELOMENT:					
		515,000 (total new sf less current allowable sf)												
14	Andrew Adkins Public	West Neighbhood Area	175,000 ⁽⁵⁾	4.02	148,000	RB	0.75	45	131,000	350,000 to	TBD	TBD		
	Housing Site									525,000				
									077 500	460 565	TD.	TDD		
15	James Bland and Bland Addition Public	Parker-Gray Area	370,000	8.49	166,000	RB	0.75	45	277,500	462,500 to 745,000	TBD	TBD		
	Housing Site	Maid Michibant J A	150 000	2.44	E4 000	DD	0.75	4E	112 500		TBD	TRD		
16	Samuel Madden Uptown Public Housing	Mid-Neighborhood Area	150,000	3.44	64,000	RB	0.75	45	112,500	300,000 to 375,000	TBD	TBD		
	Site													

Ord. 5162

Ord. XXXX

Parker-Gray Area	28,000	0.64	14,000	RB	0.75	45	21,000	21,000	TBD	TBD
TOTAL		723,000	16.59	392,000				542,000	1,133,500 to new sf)	1,666,000 (total

NET TOTAL: 741,500 to 1,274,000 (total sf less existing

TOTAL INCREASE OVER CURRENT ALLOWABLE DEVELOPMENT: 591,500 to 1,124,000 (total new sf less current allowable sf)

> Amended10/13/18, Ord. 5162 Amended XXXX, Ord. XXX

NOTES

- 1. Current Allowable Floor-Area-Ratio (FAR), Height and Allowable Development calculations based on SUP.
- 2. An overall FAR of 2.5 is shown, since the parcels are part of the overall Northern Gateway CDD Site along with the Jaguar development site
- 3. Conceptual analysis has shown that the current maximum FAR of 0.75 is not enough to allow for mixed-income housing redeveloment to occur on the public housing sites. A refined FAR recommendations will be developed during the Braddock East planning process.

 4. Based on FAR of 3.0 and a 97,000 sf parcel size, net of circulation space for buses, taxis and other vehicles
- 5. Based on a 175,000 sf site area net of Payne Street extension.
- 6. 1.3 acre park proposed leaving 30,000 sf site area 7. Total modeled for traffic impact analysis, should development occur other than the park.
- 8. 282,838 Sf approved with DSUP.
- 9. Height and density of these sites will be determined during the Braddock East planning process. Numbers shown here are for the purpose of traffic impact analysis only.

Land Use, as amended

				图 唐				CALL CONTRACTOR	
SITE		CHARACTER AREA			EXISTING CURRENT		RECOMMEND-	REQUIRED	PREFERRED LAND USE (1)
						ZONING			
			SF	ACRES	S	F			
1	Jaguar Site	Gateway Area	308,000	7.07	102,000	OCM-50 &CRMU/H	CDD	Ground Floor	Residential/Office
2	Yates Warehouse Site	Gateway Area	23,000	0.53	12,000	CRMU/H	CDD		Residential/Office
3	Water Tower and Adjacent Site	Gateway Area	25,000	0.57	8,000	OCM-50 & UT	CDD		Office
4	Tony's Auto Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	41,600	0.96	10,000	CRMU/H	no change		Residential/Office
5	1261 Madison Site	West Neighborhood Area	49,000	1.12	0	CRMU/H	no change		Office, Park
6	Metro Site	West Neighborhood Area	139,000	3.19	0	UT	CDD	Office or Hotel, GFR	Office or Hotel, Retail
7	Fayette Warehouses Site	West and Mid- Neighborhood Area	42,000	0.96	32,000	CRMU/M &	no change	•	Residential/Office
8	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area	126,000	2.89	110,000	OCM- 50 &	no change	GFR	Residential/Office
A	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area 1200 & 1230 N Henry	34,921	0.80	16,884	OCM-50	CRMU/H	GFR	Residential/Office
В	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area 1022 & 1024 N Henry	35,034	0.80	99,000	OCM-50	no change	GFR	Residential/Office
C	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area 1018 & 1020 N Henry	20,277	0.47	7,800	CRMU/H	no change	GFR	Residential/Office
D	Route 1 Triangle Site	Gateway Area 1000 & 1002 N Henry	34,465	0.79	3,750	CRMU/H	no change	GFR	Residential/Office
9	Carpenter's Shelter Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	36,000	0.83	18,500	CRMU/H	no change		Residential/Office
.0	Madison Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	113,000	2.59	70,000	CRMU/H	no change	GFR	Residential/Office/ Retail
1	Henry Street Site A	Mid Neighborhood Area	56,000	1.29	24,000	CSL	no change		Residential/Office
1A	Henry Street—Site A	Mid-Neighborhood Area 701 N Henry	32,839	0.75	13,915	CSL	CRMU/M		Residential/Office/Retail
11B	Henry Street—Site A	Mid-Neighborhood Area 725 & 727 N Henry, 726 & 728 N Patrick	23,287	0.53	11,505	CSL	no change		Residential/Office
12	Henry Street—Site B	Mid-Neighborhood Area	30,000	0.69	0	CSL	no change		Residentail/Office
3	Post Office Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	87,000 ⁽²⁾	2.00	19,000	CRMU/M	no change	GFR	Residential/Office/ Retail
PRO	PERTIES TO BE DETERMINE	D THROUGH BRADDOCK EAS	T PLANNING	PROCE	S				
4	Andrew Adkins Public Housing Site	West Neighbhood Area	175,000 ⁽³⁾	4.02	148,000	RB	CDD	TBD	TBD
.5	James Bland and Bland Addition Public Housing	Parker-Gray Area	370,000	8.49	166,000	RB	CDD	TBD	TBD
16	Samuel Madden Uptown Public Housing Site	Mid-Neighborhood Area	150,000	3.44	64,000	RB	CDD	TBD	TBD
17	Ramsey Homes Public Housing Site	Parker-Gray Area	28,000	0.64	14,000	RB	no change	TBD	TBD

Amended 10/13/18, Ord. 5162 Amended XXXX, Ord. XXXX

NOTES

1. As market conditions warrant
2. 1.3 acre park proposed leaving 30,000 sf site area
3. Based on a 175,000 sf site area net of Payne Street extention